identified and corrected errors in the manner in which we recorded fixed assets and the related depreciation expense on fixed assets purchased by MCC on behalf
of our operating subsidiaries. Such capital expenditures and associated depreciation were recorded at MCC, whereas they were related to, and should have been
incurred by, our operating subsidiaries. In accordance with accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, Materiality), we
assessed the materiality of the errors and concluded that the errors were not material to any of our previously-issued financial statements. In accordance with
accounting guidance found in ASC 250-10 (SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying
Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements), we have revised all affected periods. These non-cash errors impacted our statement of operations and cash
flows for the comparative periods presented.

7

Table of Contents

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our three month ended Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in thousands):

   Three Months Ended September 30, 2011

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
Depreciation and amortization expense   $ 35,503   $ 75   $ 35,578
Operating income   47,889   (75)   47,814
Net income   2,377   (75)   2,302
Net income applicable to member   (2,123)   (75)   (2,198)

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our nine month ended Consolidated Statements of Operations (dollars in thousands):

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
Depreciation and amortization expense   $ 106,592   $ 263   $106,855
Operating income   140,199   (263)   139,936
Net income   33,646   (263)   33,383
Net income applicable to member   20,146   (263)   19,883

The following table presents the impact of the revision on our nine month ended Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (dollars in thousands):

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment
As

Revised
Net income   $ 33,646   $ (263)  $ 33,383
Depreciation and amortization expense   106,592   263   106,855
Changes in assets and liabilities   48,284   1,831   50,115
Net cash flows provided by operating activities   213,134   1,831   214,965
Capital expenditures   (111,951)   (1,831)   (113,782)
Net cash flows used in investing activities   (105,798)   (1,831)   (107,629)

2. RECENTLY ISSUED ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

In May 2011, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update No. 2011-04 (“ASU 2011-04”), Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820) — Amendments to Achieve
Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and IFRSs, which provides a converged framework for fair value
measurements and related disclosures between generally accepted accounting principles in the U.S. and International Financial Reporting Standards. ASU
2011-04 amends the fair value measurement and disclosure guidance in the following areas: (i) Highest-and-best use and the valuation-premise concepts for